
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Agenda 
 

Wednesday, 8 September 2021 at 6.00 pm 

Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY 

 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

1 - 2 

4.   Performance Monitoring Quarter 1 (2021/22) update 
(Mark Horan, Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services 
Manager) 

3 - 6 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

28 JULY 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Battley (Chair), Patmore (Vice-Chair), Arthur, Beaney, 
Bishop, Carr, Edwards, Fernado, Pragnell, Roark and Turner 
 
 
 

 
80. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

None Received. 
 
81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None Received. 
 
82. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) – that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th 
June 2021 be approved as a true record. 

 
83. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 

2021-22 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

The Chair gave an overview of the programme broken up into the quarterly 
areas of inquiry. Although the programme indicates items planned for each 
quarter, the Committee will be taking a flexible approach in response to the 
pandemic. In addition to the previously published programme, the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee will review the DFG funding and scrutinise 
relationships with HBC housing partners. This additional work is proposed for 
the quarter three meeting.  
 
The Managing Director gave an update on the Covid situation in the Borough. 
The number of infections is still high, fluctuating at around 300 cases per 
100.000. The number of patients admitted to the hospitals doubled this week 
and is now 30. 25% of those are young, unvaccinated adults. Self-isolation 
hasn’t impacted the council operations just yet as many members of staff keep 
working from home. There are resilience plans in place in case of staff 
shortages in essential services. A lot of work is being done with local 
businesses to ensure that premises are safe whilst maintaining business 
continuity. Council is working closely with NHS to deliver the adult vaccinations 
programme. The Managing Director thanked councillors and staff involved in 
vaccination rollout.  
 
The Council is getting ready to lead through the recovery from the pandemic. A 
road map with recovery guidance has been created. At the moment, the 
Council is in the “reflect” phase. The teams returned their feedback, and 
management is looking into rebuilding the resilience of their staff. They are 
looking into adapting new innovative working models implemented during the 
pandemic. Services are supported with plans and short-term measures to deal 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

28 JULY 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

with the backlogs of work while taking care of the current workload and 
addressing the priorities. Those include the budget deficit, recovery from the 
pandemic and future funding.  
 
The Managing Director advised that the O&S Committee looks into the DFG 
process and relationships with partners as a part of their programme. It would 
be beneficial to invite representatives of those partners as witnesses and 
review their work.  
 
The Chair thanked the officers involved in the preparations of the programme.  
  
The Leader of the Council thanked the Committee for their commitment and 
taking on the ambitious programme for the coming year.  
  
Resolved (unanimously) that the Committee agreed the Overview and 
Scrutiny work programme for the 2021-22 municipal year, including 
additional items.  

  

 
84. AOB  
 

Councillors proposed to invite a member of parliament to the future O&S 

meeting to ask questions relating to the budget.  

 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.20 pm) 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

Report Title: Performance Monitoring Quarter 1 (2021/22) update 

Report By: Mark Horan (Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services 
Manager) 

Key Decision: N/A 
 

Classification: Open 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

To provide a summary of performance for Quarter 1 (April -June) for 2021/22 including 
associated performance indicator targets for the year ahead. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review performance for Quarter 1 and 
associated performance indicator targets for the year ahead. 

2. That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements to date. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. To assist the council to undertake performance and financial monitoring arrangements.  
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. The Council updated its four year corporate plan (2020/24) in February 2021.This update 
takes into account new or changed activities brought about as a result of the pandemic. 

2. Pre pandemic, the Overview and Scrutiny committee would have ordinarily received 
performance indicator targets for the year ahead at their quarter four meeting, however given 
the demands of the pandemic this was not possible. 

3. Instead these are included in this report and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 
invited to review performance measures, targets and associated progress for Quarter 1 
2021/22. 

4. Performance reporting and updates continue to be reported in a Dashboard format and the 
intention remains to build and improve on the success of the dashboard introduced during 
2020/21. 

Performance reporting 

1. The Dashboard at the following link sets out the 2021/22 performance measures and 
progress against these for quarter 1 2021/22. 

https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/performance/  

2. On the dashboard, a snapshot of overall performance per quarter is given before presenting 
performance by each service area in bar charts.  

3. A RAG rating is used to determine progress where Green reflects performance on track, and 
Red and Amber are ‘exceptions’ – will not (Red) or might not (Amber) meet expected 
performance.  

4. When you click on Red, Amber or Green in the bar charts you will then be given further detail 
on the associated performance measures from within that service area.  

5. Where performance is Red or Amber (an exception) an explanation should be provided 
outlining why expected performance is not being met.  

6. In line with the request from the Overview and Scrutiny committee to report by exception, 
comments are usually only provided for Red and Amber performance status.  

7. Where the target is a Performance Indicator (PI) you will be able to view a target where set 
and the views of the Overview and Scrutiny committee are welcomed on these as per 
recommendation 1 of this report.  

8. At the top of the Dashboard there is a link that will show all service area performance 
exceptions with a Red or Amber status at quarter one.  

Options 

9. No alternative options were considered. Regular performance monitoring is required to 
ensure the Overview and Scrutiny Committee can undertake its scrutiny function as set out in 
the Constitution.  

Page 4

https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/corp-plan/21-22-update/
https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/corp-plan/
https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/performance/


Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Timetable of Next Steps 

10. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Record and collate 
views of O and S 
on performance 

Minutes and 
associated actions 
drafted and 
approved. 

15th September 
2021 

Committee 
Administrator 

Coordinating 
feedback on 
questions, queries 
& issues raised 
but not addressed 
at this meeting 

O and S Chair 
approval that 
issues raised were 
addressed. 

End September 
2021 

Continuous 
Improvement and 
Democratic 
Services Officers 

 

Wards Affected 

 

Policy Implications 

Reading Ease Score: 
 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Y/N 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  Y/N 
Risk Management     Y/N 
Environmental Issues & Climate Change   Y/N 
Economic/Financial Implications   Y/N 
Human Rights Act     Y/N 
Organisational Consequences   Y/N 
Local People’s Views    Y/N 
Anti-Poverty      Y/N 
Legal                                                                   Y/N 
 
 

Additional Information 

See links in the main body of the report. 

Officer to Contact: Mark Horan 

Email mhoran@hastings.gov.uk  

Tel 01424 451485 
 

Page 5

mailto:mhoran@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	4 Performance Monitoring Quarter 1 (2021/22) update



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

8 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Battley (Chair), Patmore (Vice-Chair), Arthur, Bishop, 
Carr, Edwards, Fernado, Roark and Turner 
 
 

 
85. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Beaney, Pragnell 
 
86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 

Councillor Item Interest 

Roark Battle Road Arches Personal 
 

 
 
 
 
87. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED –   (Unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 28th July 

2021 be approved as a true record. 

 

Covid Update 
The Managing Director gave a covid update. In July there were 204 Cases per 
100,000, but cases are now fluctuating at 400 per 100,000. Though there are large 
numbers of people vaccinated, there are still a significant number that have not, 
especially in younger age groups. This is fuelling spread in our community. The 
infection rates are also a concern because they are already high going into the 
autumn winter period when health professionals expect levels to rise even further. The 
Council are aware that the NHS are concerned and are planning for more challenges 
this winter with the combined impact of staff shortages, already high COVID case 
numbers and concerns about flu and other respiratory diseases. The Council's 
response is still significant for several of our teams. Examples are still delivering the 
self isolation payments. Submitting the regular detailed returns to government as well 
as undertaking the required assurance work to confirm that those who have received 
money of the last year and half were entitled to it.  
 
The transfer of the track and trace work from the national scheme to local means that 
the Council are continuing to identify and support individuals who need to self-isolate. 
In addition, the number of settings of interest i.e. Places where outbreaks have 
occurred are notified to colleagues daily and then they support the businesses or 
workplaces to review their working practices. They then give advice to help them to 
reduce the likelihood of further incidents. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

8 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

Colleagues and councillors continue to play an important role in securing and 
highlighting the availability of pop-up clinics for people to receive their first or second 
dose vaccines in our town. The rollout of the third phase of vaccination program will 
begin shortly and the Council have secured the use of Community contact centre as a 
vaccination hub for the winter period. This is in addition to the Kings Church site, the 
regular popups are continuing and we're also seeking a location for a hub in St. 
Leonards. There is a walk and drive through mobile testing unit on Falaise Rd Car 
Park. The rates for testing and Hastings are still pleasingly very high and the positivity 
rates are also going up one in 10 people who take PCR test kind that they're now 
positive. 
 
Now that the busiest summer months are coming to an end, will be undertaking review 
of the experience of our local shops, restaurants, attractions and accommodation 
providers to understand how they have fared. And we will also be undertaking winter 
preparedness work to ensure we're ready to respond as and when the need arises. 
 
Finance Update 
The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues gave an update. Covid has 
impacted the finance teams and financial accounts from 19/20 need to be signed off 
by our external auditors. The budget deficit for this year is already forecast to be large 
and the first quarter results indicate 38% extra spend for the year. Battle road cost is a 
one-off payment that is coming from reserves. The first 3 months of the year car 
parking income is down. Cliff railway has been closed since April. There has been a 
loss of income as well as repair costs. Rough sleepers is also a large overspend. 
There are grants that are being applied for sales fees and charges. 
Green waste is up, cemetery and crematorium income has levelled off, some Council 
expenditure is saved on travel. Unit factory rental is seeing some rental increases, but 
Priory Meadow income is down. 
 
Last year’s income from claims made to government should come September 20th. 
This will show if the car park income has been able to be claimed 
Council tax collection rate is 51.6%, business rates is 10% below target rate. Another 
member of staff has been added to the debt recovery teams. 
Capital budget was underspent last year. Programs are due to start like Buckshole 
reservoir, Church Fields business park and a catch up on the homeless 
accommodation. 
 
Committee members put questions to The Assistant Director Financial Services and 
Revenues. 
 
Is the 20th September when the council is told they can claim? All the car parking 
income has been claimed for. The figure has not been given to the council yet. Later in 
the year a reconciliation and insurance program is being started by government. 
 
Can he Battle road safety works could have an insurance claim made against it? 
The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues informed the committee that 
this is work being undertaken as the owners are not doing so. Some moneys may be 
recoverable from the owners. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

8 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Have hospitals been paying their business rates? The Assistant Director Financial 
Services and Revenues informed the committee there was a reduction in the rateable 
value of the Conquest hospital, but he is not aware of any issues with payments from 
the local hospitals. 
 
Why is Priory Meadow income being down? The Assistant Director Financial 
Services and Revenues updated the committee that foot fall is down. The Town deal 
has some propositions to help increase footfall  
 
 

 
88. PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 1 (2021/22) UPDATE  
 
The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manager reported to the 
committee the Quarter one 2021-2022 performance Monitoring. Each of the service 
areas within the council has their own part on the dashboard with targets. The targets 
for the year should be reviewed by the committee as this was not able to be 
completed at the Q4 meeting. All red or amber targets will have an explanation on 
their performance. 
The Committee members asked questions with the Portfolio Holders, Managing 
Director and the Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues available to 
answer. 
 
Why in 2020-21 there were 175 measures and now 193 measures in 21-22? 
The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manager informed the 
committee that the dashboard has been reviewed and some areas have been added 
to make the performance monitoring clearer to the public. 
  
Why the performance indicator for long term empty properties 17.5 in Q4 has 
changed to 10? 
The Leader of the Council gave the answer that a realistic target had to be made due 
to staffing issues. A lot of long-term empty properties have already been actioned. 
 
Major planning applications has in the past underperformed but now is 100% 
complete. Does as much need to be spent on consultants?  
The Leader of the Council said she will speak with the planning manager and report 
back. 
 
Providing a Sustainable procurement policy hub, can it be brought inhouse? 
The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues updated the committee that 
Procurement did used to be inhouse but due to the complexity it is now outsourced to 
a hub managed by Wealden Council with close work with the Audit manager. 
Wherever possible local procurement is undertaken. The Financial Portfolio Holder 
highlighted social value in procurement and environmental issues within the 
procurement of goods. 
 
Planning failing official land searches within 5 day, will the target be modified? 
The Leader of the Council informed the committee that the statutory target is being 
met. The target for quarter two should be met through recruitment  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

8 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

CAB. 4 
 

 
Housing emergency accommodation, how to accommodate 17 Afghan families?  
Housing Portfolio Holder informed the committee that he had been asked before if 
people would be jumping ques. He reassures the committee that this was not the case 
and property are found through the private market with help from the Home Office.  
 
Enforcement, does it include planning? 
Organisation Portfolio Holder explained it is regarding civil enforcement. There has 
been a staffing issue that has now been rectified and fixed penalty notices target will 
be changed going into the next quarter. 
 
Community safety, are there hate crime figures? 
Organisation Portfolio Holder said there is a new hate crime department, and the 
figures will be circulated to the committee in due course. 
 
Is there an update on West Marina deliverability? 
The Financial Portfolio informed the committee that Generator group and County Gate 
need to sign the development agreement. The Council has already signed the 
agreement. 
 
The Estate budgets, has it been removed?  
The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues Procurement informed that 
each estates area has been separated.  
 
Church fields estate is amber should it be green? 
The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manager informed the 
committee that would be reflected in the quarter two as the mover from amber to 
green happened then and not in quarter one. 
 
Estate Assets management plan, why is it red? 
The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues answered is difficult to 
update due to Towns Deal and it’s a fluid situation. 
 
Looking forward, where is of greatest concern? 
Managing Director highlighted the capacity of the organisation to achieve what there is 
to do now and what needs to be caught up on.  
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously)  
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review performance for Quarter 1 
and associated performance indicator targets for the year ahead. 
2. That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements to date. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
To assist the council to undertake performance and financial monitoring 
arrangements. 
 
Any other Business 
Reviews going forward 
Seachange – Led by Cllr Patmore with Cllr Turner, Edwards, Bishop, Carr & Roark 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

8 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

CAB. 5 
 

Equalities and Women’s Safety – Led by Cllr. Arthur, with Cllr. Carr, Bishop, Roark 
Motions – Led by Cllr. Battley 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.20 pm) 
 


